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revised. This information was
inadvertently omitted from the 30-day
notice. In the interest of ensuring that
the public is aware of the revised
supporting materials and has additional
time to review and comment on those
materials, we are publishing this notice
and extending the public comment
period for 10 days.
To be assured consideration,
comments and recommendations for the
proposed information collections must
be received by the OMB desk officer at
the address below, no later than 5 p.m.
on February 13, 2012:
OMB, Office of Information and
Regulatory Affairs, Attention: CMS
Desk Officer, Fax Number: (202) 395–
6974, Email:
OIRA_submission@omb.eop.gov.
To obtain copies of the supporting
statement and any related forms for the
proposed paperwork collections
referenced above, access CMS Web Site
address at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/
PaperworkReductionActof1995, or email
your request, including your address,
phone number, OMB number, and CMS
document identifier, to
Paperwork@cms.hhs.gov, or call the
Reports Clearance Office on (410) 786–
1326.

Dated: January 23, 2012.
Martique Jones,
Director, Regulations Development Group,
Division-B, Office of Strategic Operations and
Regulatory Affairs.
[FR Doc. 2012–1773 Filed 1–26–12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4120–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES
Administration for Children and
Families
Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request
Title: Child Care Quarterly Case
Record Report—ACF–801.
OMB No.: 0970–0167.
This notice replaces a prior Federal
Register notice soliciting comments
published Friday, December 16, 2011
(regarding the Child Care Quarterly Case
Record Report—ACF–801, OMB No.:
0970–0167), which has been withdrawn.
Description: Section 658K of the Child
Care and Development Block Grant Act
of 1990 (Pub. L. 101–508, 42 U.S.C.
9858) requires that States and
Territories submit monthly case-level
data on the children and families
receiving direct services under the Child
Care and Development Fund. The

implementing regulations for the
statutorily required reporting are at 45
CFR 98.70. Case-level reports, submitted
quarterly or monthly (at grantee option),
include monthly sample or full
population case-level data. The data
elements to be included in these reports
are represented in the ACF–801. ACF
uses disaggregate data to determine
program and participant characteristics
as well as costs and levels of child care
services provided. This provides ACF
with the information necessary to make
reports to Congress, address national
child care needs, offer technical
assistance to grantees, meet performance
measures, and conduct research.
Consistent with the statute and
regulations, ACF requests extension of
the ACF–801. With this extension, ACF
is proposing to add several new data
elements as well as some minor changes
and clarifications to the existing
reporting requirements and instructions.
These proposed revisions to the ACF–
801 would allow OCC to capture childlevel data on provider quality for each
child receiving a child care subsidy.
Respondents: States, the District of
Columbia, and Territories including
Puerto Rico, Guam, the Virgin Islands,
American Samoa, and the Northern
Marianna Islands.
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ANNUAL BURDEN ESTIMATES
Instrument

Number of
respondents

Number of
responses
per
respondent

Average
burden hours
per response

Total burden
hours

Child Care Case Level Report .........................................................................

56

4

25

5,600

Estimated Total Annual Burden
Hours: 5,600.
Additional Information: Copies of the
proposed collection may be obtained by
writing to the Administration for
Children and Families, Office of
Planning, Research and Evaluation, 370
L’Enfant Promenade SW., Washington,
DC 20447, Attn: ACF Reports Clearance
Officer. All requests should be
identified by the title of the information
collection. Email address:
infocollection@acahs.gov.
OMB Comment: OMB is required to
make a decision concerning the
collection of information between 30
and 60 days after publication of this
document in the Federal Register.
Therefore, a comment is best assured of
having its full effect if OMB receives it
within 30 days of publication. Written
comments and recommendations for the
proposed information collection should
be sent directly to the following: Office
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of Management and Budget, Paperwork
Reduction Project, Fax: (202) 395–7285,
Email:
OIRA_SUBMISSION@OMB.EOP.GOV.
Attn: Desk Officer for the
Administration for Children and
Families.
Dated: January 20, 2012.
Steven Hanmer,
Reports Clearance Officer.
[FR Doc. 2012–1570 Filed 1–26–12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4184–01–My

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES
Administration for Children and
Families
Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request
Title: Parents and Children
Together—Discussion Guide.
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OMB No.: New Collection.
Description: The Administration for
Children and Families (ACF), U.S.
Department of Health and Human
Services is proposing an information
collection activity as part of an
evaluation of healthy marriage and
responsible fatherhood grant programs.
The evaluation study title is Parents and
Children Together (PACT). This phase
of information collection will involve
discussion of a range of topics with key
informants in grantee and partner
organizations such as their
organizational structure, program
services, populations served and
specific approaches for the grant
programs. The information will be used
by ACF for the identification and
selection of grantee programs to be
included in the evaluation.
Respondents: Semi-structured
discussions will be held with
administrators and managers of healthy
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marriage and responsible fatherhood
grants and, where appropriate,

administrators and managers of key
partner agencies.
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ANNUAL BURDEN ESTIMATES
Instrument

Annual
number of
respondents

Number of
responses
per
respondent

Average
burden hours
per response

Total annual
burden hours

Discussion Guide .............................................................................................

150

1

1

150

Estimated Total Annual Burden
Hours: 150.
Additional Information: Copies of the
proposed collection may be obtained by
writing to the Administration for
Children and Families, Office of
Planning, Research, and Evaluation, 370
L’Enfant Promenade SW., Washington,
DC 20447, Attn: OPRE Reports
Clearance Officer. All requests should
be identified by the title of the
information collection. Email address:
OPREinfocollection@acf.hhs.gov. In
compliance with the requirements of
Section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995, the
Administration for Children and
Families is soliciting public comment
on the specific aspects of the
information collection described above.
Copies of the proposed collection of
information can be obtained and
comments may be forwarded by writing
to the Administration for Children and
Families, Office of Planning, Research
and Evaluation, 370 L’Enfant
Promenade SW., Washington, DC 20447,
Attn: OPRE Reports Clearance Officer.
Email address:
OPREinfocollection@acf.hhs.gov. All
requests should be identified by the title
of the information collection.
OMB Comment: OMB is required to
make a decision concerning the
collection of information between 30
and 60 days after publication of this
document in the Federal Register.
Therefore, a comment is best assured of
having its full effect if OMB receives it
within 30 days of publication. Written
comments and recommendations for the
proposed information collection should
be sent directly to the following: Office
of Management and Budget, Paperwork
Reduction Project, Fax: (202) 395–6974,
Attn: Desk Officer for the
Administration for Children and
Families.
Dated: January 18, 2012.
Steven M. Hanmer,
Reports Clearance Officer, Office of Planning,
Research and Evaluation.
[FR Doc. 2012–1569 Filed 1–26–12; 8:45 am]
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES
Food and Drug Administration
[Docket No. FDA–2012–N–0020]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed Collection;
Comment Request; Experimental
Study of Consumer Response to
Health Claims and Disclaimers About
the Relationship Between Selenium
and Risk of Various Cancers
AGENCY:

Food and Drug Administration,

HHS.
ACTION:

Notice.

The Food and Drug
Administration (FDA) is announcing an
opportunity for public comment on the
proposed collection of certain
information by the Agency. Under the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (the
PRA), Federal Agencies are required to
publish notice in the Federal Register
concerning each proposed collection of
information and to allow 60 days for
public comment in response to the
notice. This notice solicits comments on
a study entitled ‘‘Experimental Study of
Consumer Response to Health Claims
and Disclaimers About the Relationship
Between Selenium and Risk of Various
Cancers.’’
DATES: Submit either electronic or
written comments on the collection of
information by March 27, 2012.
ADDRESSES: Submit electronic
comments on the collection of
information to http://
www.regulations.gov. Submit written
comments on the collection of
information to the Division of Dockets
Management (HFA–305), Food and Drug
Administration, 5630 Fishers Lane, Rm.
1061, Rockville, MD 20852. All
comments should be identified with the
docket number found in brackets in the
heading of this document.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Denver Presley II, Office of Information
Management, Food and Drug
Administration, 1350 Piccard Dr., PI50–
400B, Rockville, MD 20850, (301) 796–
3793.
SUMMARY:
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Under the
PRA (44 U.S.C. 3501–3520), Federal
Agencies must obtain approval from the
Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for each collection of
information they conduct or sponsor.
‘‘Collection of information’’ is defined
in 44 U.S.C. 3502(3) and 5 CFR
1320.3(c) and includes Agency requests
or requirements that members of the
public submit reports, keep records, or
provide information to a third party.
Section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the PRA (44
U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)) requires Federal
Agencies to provide a 60-day notice in
the Federal Register concerning each
proposed collection of information
before submitting the collection to OMB
for approval. To comply with this
requirement, FDA is publishing notice
of the proposed collection of
information set forth in this document.
With respect to the following
collection of information, FDA invites
comments on these topics: (1) Whether
the proposed collection of information
is necessary for the proper performance
of FDA’s functions, including whether
the information will have practical
utility; (2) the accuracy of FDA’s
estimate of the burden of the proposed
collection of information, including the
validity of the methodology and
assumptions used; (3) ways to enhance
the quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected; and (4)
ways to minimize the burden of the
collection of information on
respondents, including through the use
of automated collection techniques,
when appropriate, and other forms of
information technology.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Experimental Study of Consumer
Response to Health Claims and
Disclaimers About the Relationship
Between Selenium and Risk of Various
Cancers—(OMB Control Number
0910—NEW)
I. Background
The Food and Drug Administration
(FDA) regulates the labeling of food
products under the Federal Food, Drug,
and Cosmetic Act, as amended by the
Nutrition Labeling and Education Act of
1990 (NLEA). NLEA regulations
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